period .....  46,806 14,358 14,358 65,503 30,605

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period ..... 

42,591

27,234

46,806

14,358

65,503

 As at 31 March 2020

 (unaudited)
 (GEL millions)
Total current and non-current borrowings.....  712.4

Less - unsecured indebtedness .....  445.8

Secured indebtedness .....  266.6

48

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following Pro Forma Financial Statements present the condensed combined statement of income of GGU
as if Hydrolea and Qartli Wind Farm had been acquired on 1 January 2019.

 Year ended 31 December 2019

GGU

Historical
Hydrolea
Historical

Qartli
Wind
Farm

Historical
Reclassification

Adjustments Notes
Transaction
Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined

 (unaudited)

 (GEL thousands)

Revenue from water
supply and related
services .....  137,855 — — —  —  137,855

Revenue from electric
power sales .....  26,341 9,508 16,545 —  (1,394) (f) 51,000

Business interruption
reimbursement gain .....  10,047 — — —  —  10,047

Other revenue .....  1,227 243 — —  —  1,470

Total revenue and gains  175,470 9,751 16,545 —  (1,394)  200,372
Cost of sales .....  — — (6,609) 6,609 (a) —  —
Electricity and
transmission costs .....  (16,917) — — —  31 (f) (16,886)

Salaries and other
employee benefits .....  (20,539) (1,141) — (292) (a) 109 (f) (21,863)

Allowance for expected
credit losses  .....  (7,325) — — —  —  (7,325)

Taxes other than income
tax .....  (6,631) — — (1,116) (a), (b) 155 (f) (7,592)

Other expenses(1) .....  (11,519) (203) (1,177) (1,887) (a) 69 (f) (14,717)

Other operating expenses  (7,968) (1,453) — 178 (a),(b) 114 (f) (9,129)

Other income.....  3,785 — — —  —  3,785

EBITDA  .....  108,356 6,954 8,759(2) 3,492  (916)  126,645

Interest income .....  1,995 134 786 —  —  2,915

Finance costs .....  (33,992) (5,057) (4,205) —  (3,315) (c), (f) (46,569)

Net foreign exchange
losses .....  (7,544) (4,199) (3,258) —  4,720 (d), (f) (10,281)

Depreciation and
amortisation .....  (34,960) (1,636) —(2) (3,492) (a) (133) (e), (f) (40,221)

Gain from sale of non-
core assets .....  2,364 — — —  —  2,364

Non-recurring expenses,
net  .....  (1,891) — — —  —  (1,891)

Profit before income tax
expense .....  34,328 (3,804) 2,082 —  356  32,962
Income tax expense .....  — — — —  —  —

Profit for the year  .....  34,328 (3,804) 2,082 —  356  32,962

_________

Notes:

(1) Other expenses include general and administrative expenses, professional fees, raw materials, fuel and other consumables, maintenance
expenditure and charge for provisions and legal claims related expenses as condensed from the historical combined financial information
of GGU.

(2) For the purposes of presentation in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income, the historical EBITDA subtotal for
Qartli Wind Farm is defined as Qartli Wind Farm's historical profit before income tax expense excluding interest income, finance costs and
net foreign exchange losses, which is different from GGU's EBITDA definition. Depreciation and amortisation is not excluded from Qartli

[…]

the purposes of the Audited Combined Financial Statements. At the dates of acquisition of Hydrolea and
Qartli Wind Farm, their functional currency was determined to be USD for the purpose of the respective
historical financial information (as changed from GEL on prospective basis from the dates of acquisition),
and for the purpose of their incorporation into the Audited Combined Financial Statements. As change in
functional currency was driven by acquisitions, the following pro forma adjustment is posted to adjust
historical financial results of Hydrolea and Qartli Wind Farm as if their functional currency was changed
from GEL to USD on 1 January 2019:

(e) The adjustment is to recognise depreciation charge on property, plant, equipment of Hydrolea and Qartli

Wind Farm based on their carrying values as measured and recognised at respective acquisition dates in
the Audited Combined Financial Statements, as if the acquisition occurred on 1 January 2019. For the
purpose of this pro forma adjustment, useful lives of property, plant, equipment were aligned with
accounting policies used in preparation of the Audited Combined Financial Statements:

 Hydrolea
Qartli Wind

Farm
Total Hydrolea and
Qartli Wind Farm

 (GEL thousands)

Estimated interest expenses on bridge loan facility .....  (1,171) (2,821) (3,992)

Estimated interest expense on bank loan.....  (1,847) — (1,847)

Less – actual finance costs in respect of bridge loans and
bank loans recorded in the historical financial information
of GGU .....  662 — 662

Total pro forma adjustment to finance costs .....  (2,356) (2,821) (5,177)

 Hydrolea
Qartli Wind

Farm
Total Hydrolea and
Qartli Wind Farm

 (GEL thousands)

Net foreign exchange losses .....  2,502 2,319 4,821

51

(f) The adjustment is to eliminate post-acquisition performance results of Hydrolea and Qartli Wind Farm

already recognised in the Audited Combined Financial Statements:

Carrying Value Recognised at

Acquisition

Estimated
Useful

Lives in
Years

Annual 2019 Depreciation and
Amortisation Expense

 Hydrolea

Qartli
Wind
Farm

Total
Hydrolea
and Qartli

Wind
Farm  Hydrolea

Qartli
Wind
Farm

Total
Hydrolea

and
Qartli
Wind

 (GEL thousands)

Energy infrastructure assets  .....  106,866  74,479 181,345 20-60 (2,042)  (3,931) (5,973)

Vehicles .....  320 —  320 5-10  (52) —  (52)

Fixtures and fittings .....  6 —  6 5-10 — — —

   (2,094) (3,931) (6,025)

Historical depreciation expense   1,636  3,492  5,128

Pro forma adjustment to
depreciation.....   (458) (439) (897)

 (GEL thousands)

Revenue from electric power sales.....  (1,394)

Electricity and transmission costs .....  31

Salaries and other employee benefits .....  109

Taxes other than income .....  155

Other expenses .....  69